

Nos. 07-588, 07-589 and 07-597

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ENTERGY CORPORATION, *Petitioners*,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

PSEG FOSSIL LLC, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

RIVERKEEPER, INC., *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

UTILITY WATER ACT GROUP, *Petitioner*,

v.

RIVERKEEPER, INC., *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR ENVIRONMENT AMERICA AND
THE CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING
RESPONDENTS**

CHARLES C. CALDART
JOSEPH J. MANN
NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW CENTER
1402 Third Avenue
Suite 715
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 568-2853

CHRISTOPHER J. WRIGHT*
TIMOTHY J. SIMEONE
S. ROBERTS CARTER III
HARRIS, WILTSHIRE &
GRANNIS LLP
1200 Eighteenth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 730-1300
**Counsel of Record*

October 6, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF AMICI..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. EPA Is Not Permitted To Conduct A Cost-Benefit Analysis To Establish BAT And BADT Standards 10

 A. The statutory provisions governing BAT and BADT do not permit the use of a cost-benefit analysis 11

 1. The statutory language describing the BAT and BADT standards disallows a cost-benefit approach..... 13

 2. The structure of the relevant statutory provisions demonstrates that the BAT and BADT standards are not to be based on cost-benefit analysis..... 19

 B. This Court’s decision in *National Crushed Stone Association* confirms the conclusion that the BAT and BADT standards do not permit the use of a cost-benefit analysis..... 21

| | |
|--|----|
| II. The Section 301 And Section 306 Standards (Including BTA Requirements) Are To Be Established For Classes And Categories Of Dischargers..... | 29 |
| III. There Is Ample Room Under The Statute For EPA To Avoid Truly Absurd Results..... | 31 |
| CONCLUSION | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|----------------------------------|
| <i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979) | 32 |
| <i>American Iron & Steel Inst. v. EPA</i> , 526 F.2d 1027 (3d Cir. 1975)..... | 25, 28 |
| <i>American Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 787 F.2d 965 (5th Cir. 1986) | 27 |
| <i>American Textile Mfrs. Institute, Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981) | 4, 7 |
| <i>Association of Pacific Fisheries v. EPA</i> , 615 F.2d 794 (9th Cir. 1980)..... | 25, 32 |
| <i>BP Exploration & Oil, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 66 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 1995) | 24-26 |
| <i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 870 F.2d 177 (5th Cir. 1989) | 5, 27 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1984) | 23, 24 |
| <i>City of Chicago v. Environmental Defense Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994) | 9 |
| <i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977)..... | 4, 15, 29-31 |
| <i>EPA v. National Crushed Stone Ass'n</i> , 449 U.S. 64 (1980)..... | 2, 4, 6-8, 12, 19, 21-25, 27, 28 |
| <i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990) ... | 18, 19 |
| <i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987) | 28 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>NAHB v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007) | 24 |
| <i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987) | 28 |
| <i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 863 F.2d 1420 (9th Cir. 1988) | 27-28 |
| <i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988) | 12 |
| <i>NRDC v. Train</i> , 510 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1974) | 31 |
| <i>Our Children’s Earth Found. v. EPA</i> , 527 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 27 |
| <i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2004)..... | 27 |
| <i>Texas Oil & Gas Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 161 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998) | 16, 25 |
| <i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005)..... | 27 |
| <i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle</i> , 590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978) | 11, 12, 26, 27, 31 |
| <i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... | 9, 15, 16, 19 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|--|--------------------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 3580(a) (1982 ed.)..... | 18 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 401.15 | 20 |
| 118 Cong. Rec. 33,696 (1976)..... | 4, 6, 22 |
| Clean Air Act, Section 109(b), 42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)..... | 15, 16 |
| Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i> | 1 |
| Section 101(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) | 12 |
| Section 101(a)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1) | 10, 12 |
| Section 101(a)(2), 33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(2) | 10 |
| Section 301, 33 U.S.C. § 1311..... | 1-3, 9, 10, 29, 30 |
| Section 301(b)(1)(C), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C)..... | 27 |
| Section 301(b)(2)(A), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2)(A)..... | 1, 7, 13, 14, 20, 21, 29 |
| Section 301(b)(2)(C), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2)(C)..... | 20 |
| Section 301(b)(2)(D), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2)(D) | 21 |
| Section 301(b)(2)(E), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2)(E)..... | 2, 29 |
| Section 301(b)(2)(F), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2)(F)..... | 21 |
| Section 301(c), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(c)..... | 32 |
| Section 301(g), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(g) | 21, 32 |
| Section 301(k), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(k)..... | 32 |
| Section 301(n), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(n)..... | 31 |

| | |
|---|----------------------|
| Section 302, 33 U.S.C. § 1312..... | 28 |
| Section 302(b)(2)(A), 33 U.S.C. § 1312(b)(2)(A)..... | 29 |
| Section 304, 33 U.S.C. § 1314..... | 3, 16, 28 |
| Section 304(a)(4), 33 U.S.C. § 1314(a)(4) | 20 |
| Section 304(b)(1)(B), 33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(1)(B)..... | 16, 25 |
| Section 304(b)(2)(B), 33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(2)(B)..... | 13, 14, 16, 17, 19 |
| Section 304(b)(2)(E), 33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(2)(E)..... | 2 |
| Section 304(b)(4)(B), 33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(4)(B)..... | 16, 20 |
| Section 306, 33 U.S.C. § 1316..... | 1-3, 9, 28-30 |
| Section 306(a)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 1316(a)(1) | 2, 14 |
| Section 306(a)(2), 33 U.S.C. § 1316(a)(2) | 14 |
| Section 306(b), 33 U.S.C. § 1316(b) | 16 |
| Section 306(b)(1)(A), 33 U.S.C. § 1316(b)(1)(A)..... | 29 |
| Section 306(b)(1)(B), 33 U.S.C. § 1316(b)(1)(B)..... | 28, 29 |
| Section 316, 33 U.S.C. § 1326..... | 8 |
| Section 316(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1326(a) | 26 |
| Section 316(b), 33 U.S.C. § 1326(b) | 1-4, 6-9, 26, 29, 30 |
| Section 502(13), 33 U.S.C. § 1362(13) | 10, 20-21 |
| Section 510(1), 33 U.S.C. § 1370(1) | 29 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|-------|
| 3 Legislative History of the Clean Water Act of 1977 (1975) | 27 |
| Nicholas A. Ashford & Charles C. Caldart, <i>The Use of Cost-Benefit Analysis as a Means of Evaluating and Designing Options for Environmental Regulation</i> , in <i>Environmental Law, Policy, and Economics</i> (MIT Press 2008) | 11 |
| Robert W. Hahn & Cass Sunstein, <i>A New Executive Order for Improving Federal Regulation? Deeper and Wider Cost- Benefit Analysis</i> , 150 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1489 (2002) | 12 |
| Lisa Heinzerling, <i>The Clean Air Act and the Constitution</i> , 20 St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev.121 (2001)..... | 12 |
| Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Ways Not to Think About Plastic Trees: New Foundations for Environmental Law</i> , 83 Yale L.J. 1315 (1974) | 11-12 |
| OMB Circular A-94, <i>Guidelines and Discount Rates for Benefit-Cost Analysis of Federal Programs</i> , Appendix A (1992)..... | 5 |
